IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF SKAGIT

IN THE MATTER OF

) NO. 25-1)

EMERGENCY RESPONSE TO COVID-19 OUTBREAK ORDER RESCINDING Prior Skagit County Superior Court Emergency Orders

WHEREAS, Skagit County Superior Court has issued multiple emergency orders following Governor Inslee's proclamation of a state of emergency on February 29, 2020, due to the novel coronavirus disease (COVID-19) pandemic; and

WHEREAS, these orders have been, but no longer are necessary to ensure continuation of court operations and justice during the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the Washington Supreme Court issued order number 25700-B-697 regarding court operations after October 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the governor's state of emergency proclamation ended on October 31, 2022 and justifies the rescission of the emergency orders modifying court operations;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY: all previously issued emergency orders issued by Skagit County Superior Court in response to the COVID-19 public health emergency in Washington State, including Order Numbers 21-6 and 22-4, are hereby rescinded, effective immediately.

DATE: February 11, 2025.

Elizabeth Yost Neidzwski Presiding Judge Skagit County Superior Court

Page **1** of **1**